

No. 11-597

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

JULIE DEWOODY GREATHOUSE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW N. MILLER  
KIMBERLY D. LOGUE  
PERKINS & TROTTER, PLLC  
101 MORGAN KEEGAN DR., STE. A  
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72202  
jgreathouse@perkinstrotter.com  
(501) 603-9000

JAMES F. GOODHART  
JOHN P. MARKS  
ARKANSAS GAME &  
FISH COMMISSION  
#2 NATURAL RESOURCES DR.  
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72205  
(501) 223-6327

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 19, 2012

---

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Applying The Physical Takings Analysis To Flood Invasions Is Fair And Faithful To Precedent, Not Extreme And Radical .....	4
A. There is no long-standing, absolute rule that exempts temporary flood control actions from the Takings Clause .....	4
B. The physical takings test does not require the United States to pay just compensation for every temporary flood .....	8
C. The Court's physical takings test has not brought the wheels of government to a halt .....	13
II. Applying A Regulatory Takings Analysis To Flood Invasions Would Be A Dramatic Change Undercutting The Whole Body Of Physical Takings Law .....	15
A. Flood invasions have always been recognized physical invasions that necessarily raise special concerns compared to regulatory interferences .....	17

B. Applying a regulatory analysis to flood invasions that effect a physical taking would undermine the entire body of physical takings law .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	6
<i>Bedford v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 217 (1904) .....	9, 13
<i>Big Oaks Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00275-NBF, slip op. (Fed. Cl. May 4, 2012) .....	6
<i>City of Van Buren v. United States</i> , 697 F.2d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States</i> , 132 F. Supp. 707 (Ct. Cl. 1955) .....	10, 13
<i>Cress v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 18, 20
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	17, 18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) .....	21, 22

<i>Nat'l By-Products, Inc. v. United States,</i> 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969) .....	5
<i>Peabody v. United States,</i> 231 U.S. 530 (1913) .....	10
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	1, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	17
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	14
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 250 U.S. 1 (1919) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.,</i> 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	1, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,</i> 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	8, 20
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego,</i> 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	22
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States,</i> 264 U.S. 146 (1924) .....	1, 4, 6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Story v. Marsh,</i> 732 F.2d 1375 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	6

*Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.  
Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,*  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*United States v. Causby,*  
328 U.S. 256 (1946) ..... 1, 6, 14, 18, 20

*United States v. Cooper,*  
827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987) ..... 1, 5, 6, 14

*United States v. Dickinson,*  
331 U.S. 745 (1947) ..... 1, 5

*United States v. General Motors,*  
323 U.S. 373 (1945) ..... 18

*United States v. Welch,*  
217 U.S. 333 (1910) ..... 5, 18

## **REGULATION**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 ..... 15

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George Orwell,  
*Politics and the English Language* ..... 2

R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, *Deciphering and  
Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn  
Central*, 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011) ..... 16
